Responding to the O.A., the respondents No. 1 and 2 had filed their written
statement denying the contentions raised therein and inter alia raising the following
pleas:

(12)............/.........The capital cost of the entire project was estimated to be about Rs.
94,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety four lakhs) only. Initially the defendant No. 2 requested
the applicant Bank to finance 80% cost of the aforesaid project. However, the
defendant No. 2 was advised by the applicant Bank that since the power of the
Regional Manager of the Bank at Jorhat is limited to Rs.